ILC7080/81
50/100mA SOT-23 CMOS RF LDO™ Regulators
Impala Linear Corporation
Impala Linear Corporation 1(408) 574-3939 www.impalalinear.com Sept. 1998
ILC7080/81 1.1
The ILC7080/81 are 50 or 100mA low dropout (LDO) volt-
age regulators designed to provide a high performance
solution to low power systems.

ON
OFF
Ordering Information (TA = -40°C to +85°C)
ILC7080AIM5-xx 50mA, fixed voltage
ILC7080AIM5-ADJ 50mA adjustable voltage
ILC7081AIM5-xx 100mA, fixed voltage
ILC7081AIM5-ADJ 100mA, adjustable voltage
Note: Fixed voltage options are defined by 2-digit code as shown in the
package markings information section of the datasheet.
50/100mA SOT-23 CMOS RF LDO™ Regulators
Impala Linear Corporation 2(408) 574-3939 www.impalalinear.com Sept. 1998
ILC7080/81 1.1
Pin Description ILC7081/81-xx (fixed voltage version)
Pin
Number
Pin Name Pin Description
1 VIN Connect direct to supply
2 GND Ground pin.  Local ground for CNOISE and COUT.
3 ON/OFF By applying less than 0.4V to this pin the device will be turned off.
4 CNOISE Optional noise bypass capacitor may be connected between this
pin and GND (pin 2).  Do not connect CNOISE directly to the main
power ground plane.
5 VOUT Output Voltage.  Connect COUT between this pin and GND (pin 2)
Pin Description ILC7081/81-ADJ (adjustable voltage version)
Pin
Number
Pin Name Pin Description
1 VIN Connect direct to supply
2 GND Ground pin.  Local ground for CNOISE and COUT.
3 ON/OFF By applying less than 0.4V to this pin the device will be turned off.
4 VADJ Voltage feedback pin to set the adjustable output voltage.  Do not
connect a capacitor to this pin.
5 VOUT Output Voltage.  Connect COUT between this pin and GND (pin 2)
Pin Package Configurations
ILC7080-xx
ILC7081-xx
SOT23-5
ON
OFF
CNOISE

1.
2.
3.
4.
Grounding Recommendations Layout Considerations
Figure 9:  Recommended application circuit layout
(not drawn to scale). Note:  ground plane is bottom layer
of PCB and connects to top layer ground connections
through vias
50/100mA SOT-23 CMOS RF LDO™ Regulators
Impala Linear Corporation 10(408) 574-3939 www.impalalinear.com Sept. 1998
ILC7080/81 1.1
Recommended Ceramic Output Capacitors
COUT Capacitor Size IOUT Dielectric Part Number Capacitor Vendor
1µF 0805 0 to 100mA X5R C2012X5R1A105KT TDK
1µF 0805 0 to 100mA X7R GRM40X7R105K010 muRata
1µF 0805 0 to 100mA X7R LMK212BJ105KG Talyo-Yuden
1µF 1206 0 to 100mA X7R GRM42-6X7R105K016 muRata
1µF 1206 0 to 100mA X7R EMK316BJ105KL Talyo-Yuden
1µF 1206 0 to 100mA X5R TMK316BJ105KL Talyo-Yuden
2.2µF 0805 0 to 150mA X5R GRM40X5R225K 6.3 muRata
2.2µF 0805 0 to 150mA X5R C2012X5R0J225KT TDK
2.2µF 1206 0 to 150mA X5R EMK316BJ225ML Talyo-Yuden
4.7µF 1206 0 to 150mA X5R GRM42-6X5R475K010 muRata
4.7µF 1206 0 to 150mA X7R LMK316BJ475ML Talyo-Yuden
50/100mA SOT-23 CMOS RF LDO™ Regulators
Impala Linear Corporation 11(408) 574-3939 www.impalalinear.com Sept. 1998
ILC7080/81 1.1

Impala Linear Corporation 13(408) 574-3939 www.impalalinear.com Sept. 1998
ILC7080/81 1.1
Unless otherwise specified TA T=25°C, VIN =VOUT(NOM), + 1V, ON/OFF pin tied to VIN
Characterization at output currents above 50mA applies to ILC7081
TYPICAL PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS
50/100mA SOT-23 CMOS RF LDO™ Regulators
Impala Linear Corporation 14(408) 574-3939 www.impalalinear.com Sept. 1998
ILC7080/81 1.1
Unless otherwise specified TA T=25°C, VIN =VOUT(NOM), + 1V, ON/OFF pin tied to VIN
Characterization at output currents above 50mA applies to ILC7081
TYPICAL PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS
50/100mA SOT-23 CMOS RF LDO™ Regulators
Impala Linear Corporation 15(408) 574-3939 www.impalalinear.com Sept. 1998
ILC7080/81 1.1
Output voltage (V) Grade Order Information *Package Marking Supplied as:
2.85 A ILC7080AIM5-285 CFXX 3k Units on Tape and Reel
3.0 A ILC7080AIM5-30 CAXX 3k Units on Tape and Reel
3.3 A ILC7080AIM5-33 CBXX 3k Units on Tape and Reel
3.6 A ILC7080AIM5-36 CDXX 3k Units on Tape and Reel
5.0 A ILC7080AIM5-50 CCXX 3k Units on Tape and Reel
ADJ A ILC7080AIM5-ADJ CEXX 3k Units on Tape and Reel
*Note:  First two characters identify the product and the last two characters identify the date code.
Output voltage (V) Grade Order Information *Package Marking Supplied as:
2.85 A ILC7081AIM5-285 CVXX 3k Units on Tape and Reel
3.0 A ILC7081AIM5-30 CQXX 3k Units on Tape and Reel
3.3 A ILC7081AIM5-33 CRXX 3k Units on Tape and Reel
3.6 A ILC7081AIM5-36 CTXX 3k Units on Tape and Reel
4.7 A ILC7081AIM5-47 CWXX 3k Units on Tape and Reel
5.0 A ILC7081AIM5-50 CSXX 3k Units on Tape and Reel
ADJ A ILC7081AIM5-ADJ CUXX 3k Units on Tape and Reel
*Note:  First two characters identify the product and the last two characters identify the date code.
SOT-23 Package Markings
ILC7080AIM5-xx